

A CME/Chicago Board of Trade/NYMEX Company

August 6, 2009

OFFICE

0F

≥

BUB

VIA E-MAIL

Mr. David Stawick Office of the Secretariat Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20581

Re: Rule Certification. Commodity Exchange, Inc. Submission #09.148:0 Notification of Delisting of Contract Months with Zero Open Interestor for COMEX miNY Silver Futures Contracts Currently Lister Globex®

Dear Mr. Stawick:

On June 16, 2009, the Commodity Exchange, Inc. ("COMEX" or "Exchange") notified the Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC" or "Commission") under submission #09-90 that it was self-certifying the delisting of contract months with no open interest in COMEX miNY Silver Futures (code QI). The Exchange also communicated to the Commission its intent to continue to delist contract months for that contract as open interest unwinds. As such, the Exchange hereby notifies the Commission that it is self-certifying the delisting of the following contract months with zero open interest in COMEX miNY Silver Futures (code QI). The COMEX miNY Silver Futures contract is currently listed on Globex:

 <u>COMEX miNY Silver Futures (code QI)</u> Delist the following contract months: Jan 2010; Mar 2010; May 2010; Jul 2010; and Sept 2010.

Pursuant to Section 5c(c) of the Commodity Exchange Act ("Act") and CFTC Rules 40.6, the Exchange hereby certifies that the delisting of COMEX miNY Silver Futures contract months with no open interest complies with the Act, including regulations under the Act. The delisting will become effective on trade date August 24, 2009.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please contact Robert Levin at (212) 299-2390, or me at (312) 648-5422.

2

Sincerely,

/s/ Stephen M. Szarmack Director and Associate General Counsel